


Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

HENRY HILDRETH, JR.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

No. S-1-SC-37558

Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-36833

DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

On Certiorari to the New Mexico Court of Appeals

Oral argument is requested.

BENNETT J. BAUR
Chief Public Defender

Caitlin C.M. Smith
Associate Appellate Defender
Law Offices of the Public Defender
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 395-2890

Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Judge Aragon had, and violated, an obligation to protect Mr. Hildreth’s constitutional right to counsel.	2
II. <i>Breit</i> applies in this case and prohibits retrial.....	5
<i>A. The answer brief offers no reason or authority why Breit should not apply to improper conduct by a judge.....</i>	5
<i>B. Other cases in which courts did not apply Breit do not affect whether Breit applies in this case.</i>	7
<i>C. Applying Breit here would not incentivize bad behavior, because courts have the means to address unethical or unprofessional conduct by attorneys...9</i>	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Sangre de Cristo Dev. Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 1972-NMSC-076, 84 N.M. 343, 503 P.2d 323	7
<i>State v. Breit</i> , 1996-NMSC-067, 122 N.M. 655, 930 P.2d 792	passim
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 2007-NMSC-039, 142 N.M. 107, 163 P.3d 494	2, 3, 11
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 1998-NMSC-018, 125 N.M. 434, 963 P.2d 511	8, 9
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 2019-NMCA-047, 448 P.3d 585	1
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 2002-NMSC-016, 132 N.M. 247, 46 P.3d 1247	4

Federal Cases

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	11
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	3
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	3
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	3
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Lespier</i> , 558 F.2d 624 (1st Cir. 1977)	11

Other State Cases

<i>City of Tucson v. Valencia</i> , 517 P.2d 106 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1973)	7
<i>Crim v. State</i> , 294 N.E.2d 822 (Ind. Ct. App. 1973)	5, 8
<i>People v. Batts</i> , 68 P.3d 357 (Cal. 2003)	7
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> , 668 P.2d 769 (Cal. 1983)	7
<i>People v. Valenzuela-Gonzales</i> , 241 Cal. Rptr. 114 (Ct. App. 1983)	7
<i>Pool v. Superior Court In and For Pima County</i> , 677 P.2d 261 (Ariz. 1984) (in banc)	7
<i>State v. Amato</i> , 96-0606, (La. App. 1 Cir. 6/30/97); 698 So. 2d 972	7
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 452 So.2d 149 (La. 1984)	7
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2005-1281 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/29/06); 947 So. 2d 115	7
<i>State v. Lamoreaux</i> , 525 P.2d 303 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1974)	7
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 51,319 (La. App. 2 Cir. 5/19/17); 222 So. 3d 123	7
<i>State v. Sizemore</i> , 2013-529 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/18/13); 129 So. 3d 860	7

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 14	3
N.M. Const. art. II, § 15	8, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VI	3

Rules and Jury Instructions

Fed. R. Evid. 1043
Rule 16-101 NMRA.....10
Rule 16-303 NMRA.....10
Rule 16-804 NMRA.....10

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Special Functions of the Trial Judge*, 3d ed. (2000).....4
Benson-Amram, Galia, *Protecting the Integrity of the Court: Trial Court Responsibility for Preventing Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Criminal Cases*, 29 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 425 (2004).....4, 11
Schwarzer, William W., *Dealing with Incompetent Counsel: The Trial Judge’s Role*, 93 Harv. L. Rev. 633 (1980)4
